

Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code



		Resolution Num	ber Resolution Type	Section Number
		20 -2	2 Original	22-00000-00-GM
BE IT RESOLVED, by the _	President and E	Board of Trustees	of the ViII	age of
	tham I Public Agency	Illinois that there is he	reby appropriated the sum o	f
One Hundred Eighty Or		ndred Thirty Six & 88/	100 Dollars (\$	3181,936.88
of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the	The same and same and	So Ve Sole Sole Sole Sole Sole Sole Sole Sol		
05/01/22 to	04/30/23 . Ending Date			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVE including supplemental or refunds during the period as sp	vised estimates approved i			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVE	D, that Villa	age of	Chatha	am
shall submit within three mor available from the Departme expenditure by the Departme	oths after the end of the ma nt, a certified statement sh	aintenance period as stated owing expenditures and the	d above, to the Department of	of Transportation, on forms
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVER of the Department of Transport		directed to transmit four (4) ceritified originals of this re	solution to the district office
Dan Ho		Village Local Public Agency Type	Clerk in and for said	Village Local Public Agency Type
of	Chatham Local Public Agency	18 11	llinois, and keeper of the rece	
provided by statute, do herek		pe a true, perfect and comp	lete copy of a resolution add	pted by the
President and Board of Governing Body Ty		Chatham Name of Local Public Ag	at a meet	ing held on04/26/22
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	tation is a	N A 1000 WAR 1000 N	day of April	, 2022 th, Year
(SEAL)		Clerk Stgnatu	Jehn	
			APPROVED	
		Regional Eng Department o	ineer f Transportation	Date



Local Public Agency General Maintenance

Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Submittal Type	Original
Submittal IVD	elOffulfial

Estimate of Cost for				p o [· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Municipality			Main	tenance Period
Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Beginning	Ending
Village of Chatham	Sangamon	22-00000-00-GM	05/01/22	04/30/23

Maintenance Items

				waintenar	T T			17000 77 70
Maintenance Operation	Maint Eng Category	Insp. Req.	Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Total Maintenance Operation Cost
Winter Maintenance	IIA	No	Road Salt (Joint Purchase)	Ton	525	\$95.00	\$49,875.00	\$49,875.
Tree Trimming and Removal	IIA	No	Tree Trimming and Tree Removal	\$	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.0
3. Seal Coat (Joint Purchase) (Matls. Comp. IIA N Bid by Chatham Township)	No	Bituminous Materials HFRS-2 (0.2 Gal/SY) (Deliver and Install)	Gal	10,000	\$1.70	\$17,000.00	\$29,769.0	
			Seal Coat Aggregate (Air Cooled Blast Furn. Slag) CA-13 (18 Lbs/SY) (Deliver and Install)	Ton	452	\$28.25	\$12,769.00	
Sidewalks and Curbs	IIA	No	Concrete	CY	100	\$120.00	\$12,000.00	\$19,500.
			Slab-Jacking	\$	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
			ADA Ramps	\$	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	
5. Bituminous Patching	IIA	No	Pre-Mix	Ton	150	\$120.00	\$18,000.00	\$19,500.0
			Aggregate	Ton	150	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	
6. Roadside	IIA	No	Aggregate	Ton	200	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.
Maintenance		33333					20 cm	
7. Traffic Control Devices IIA	No	Traffic Signs (Various)	Each	26	\$75.00	\$1,950.00	\$2,500.0	
		Sign Posts (Various) & Accessories	Each	10	\$55.00	\$550.00		
Grading and Shaping Ditches	IIA	No	Grading and Shaping Ditches	\$	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.0
9. Pavement Marking	IIA	No	Pavement Marking	Foot	1,000	\$1.50	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.
10. Crack Sealing	IIA	No	Crack Sealing	\$	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.0

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Submittal Type Original Maintenance Period Section Beginning Ending Local Public Agency County 22-00000-00-GM 05/01/22 04/30/23 Village of Chatham Sangamon 11. PCC PCC CY \$150.00 \$15,000.00 \$19,500.00 Patching IIA No 100 (Material Only) \$ 1 \$4,500.00 \$4,500.00 Equipment Rental **Total Operation Cost** \$177,144.00 Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary **RBI Funds Maintenance** MFT Funds Other Funds **Estimated Costs** Local Public Agency Labor Local Public Agency Equipment \$177,144.00 \$177,144.00 Materials/Contracts(Non Bid Items) Materials/Deliver & Install/Materials Quotations (Bid Items) Formal Contract (Bid Items) Maintenance Total \$177,144.00 \$177,144.00 Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary MFT Funds **RBI Funds** Other Funds Total Est Costs **Maintenance Engineering Preliminary Engineering** \$4,792.88 \$4,792.88 Engineering Inspection Material Testing Advertising Bridge Inspection Engineering Maintenance Engineering Total \$4,792.88 \$4,792.88 **Total Estimated Maintenance** \$181,936.88 \$181,936.88 Remarks SUBMITTED Local Public Agency Official Date

Title

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways

Date

Regional Engineer

Department of Transportation

Date

Page 2 of 2



Local Public Agency

Village of Chatham

Maintenance Engineering to be Performed by a Consulting Engineer

County

Sangamon



Section Number

22-00000-00-GM

The services to be permaintenance operation				items of work include	d in the estimated cost of the			
Investigation maintenance municipalities body as may 12330) form.	operations to be inc s and counties), mai reasonably be requ	he streets or highwa cluded in the mainter intenance estimate of ired; attendance at p f the maintenance ex	nance program; prep of cost and, if applical public letting; prepara	aration of the mainter ble, proposal; attenda ation of the contract, o	he local highway authority) of the nance resolution (BLR 14220 for nance at meetings of the governing juotations, and/or acceptance (BLR itted to IDOT within 3 months of			
Furnishing th deliver and in	stall proposal and/o	nspection, including or checking material	invoices of those ma		act, material proposal and/or requiring engineering field firm.			
For furnishing preliminary engineering, the engineer will be paid a base fee PLUS a negotiated fee percentage. Only one base fee can be charged per maintenance period. For furnishing engineering inspection, the engineer will be paid a negotiated fee percentage. The negotiated preliminary engineering fee percentage for each maintenance group shown in the "Schedule of Fees" shall be applied to the total estimated costs of that group. The negotiated fee for engineering inspection for each maintenance group shall be applied to the total final cost of that group for the times which required engineering inspections. In no case shall this be construed to include supervision of the contractor operations.								
		SCI	HEDULE OF FEES					
	Total of all Maintenance Operations: <= \$20,000 Base Fee							
			PLUS					
Maintenance	Preliminary	Engineering		Inspection				
Engineering Category	Maximum Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Maximum Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Operation(s) to be Inspected			
I	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA			
IIA	2%	2%	1%					
IIB	3%		3%					
III	4%		4%					
IV	5%		6%					
The LPA certifies that the selection of the ENGINEER was performed in accordance with the Local Government Professional Service Selection Act 50 (ILCS 510/1-510/8) and procedures outlined in Chapter 5 of the DEPARTMENT's Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Manual. BY: BY:								
Local Public Agency S	Signature	Date	Consultin	Consulting Engineer Signature Date				
) mz 2/2My 4/26/22								
Title			Title	144				
				PROJECT MANAGEIZ				
			P.E. Seal		Date			
				MICH STREET	4/21/22			
Approved: Regional Engineer, ID	ОТ	Date		062-052810 REGISTERED FROFESCIONAL ENGINEER OF				
Printed 04/08/22 BLR 05520 (Rev. 06/17/19)								